$\#/00 = 2[13]\partial - H$ (R-2024-299)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315362

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 2 3 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA, INC. TO PURCHASE CAUSTIC SODA FOR THE CITY'S WATER TREATMENT PLANTS AND WASTEWATER FACILITIES AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Public Utilities Department (Department) owns and operates water treatment plants, wastewater treatment plants and sewer pump stations for the continued treatment of potable water and wastewater for the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, caustic soda is a chemical used to control corrosion in potable water distribution systems and treat foul air at wastewater treatment facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Department utilizes approximately 2,780 dry tons of caustic soda annually; and

WHEREAS, the uninterrupted use of caustic soda is essential to comply with State and Federal regulations; and

WHEREAS, Invitation to Bid (ITB), No. 10090095-24-F, to furnish the City with caustic soda, was advertised on October 20, 2023, and Univar Solutions USA, Inc. was identified as the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends entering into a one year contract with four one-year options, with a not to exceed amount of \$10,436,788; and

WHEREAS, staff estimates that \$700,000 will be spent in the first fiscal year and \$9,736,788 for all subsequent years if all options to extend are exercised; and

WHEREAS, the office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by affected third parties and verified by City Staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. The contract for goods (Bid No. 10090095-23-W) with Univar Solutions USA, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$10,436,788, for the purpose of providing caustic soda (Contract), with a term of one year and four 1-year options to extend the Contract, which once signed by all parties will be on file with the City Clerk as Document No.XX-315362, is approved.
- 2. The Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to sign and deliver the Contract.
- 3. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$10,436,788 of which \$700,000 is estimated to be spent in FY 2024, and \$9,736,788 is estimated to be spent if all the options to extend the Contract are exercised, including \$8,000,000 from the Water Utility Operating Fund 700011, \$1,586,000 from the Metro Sewer Utility Fund 700001, and \$150,788 from the Muni Sewer Revenue Fund 700000, as appropriate based on the use of the caustic soda, contingent upon adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing

one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W	. ELLIOTT, City A	Attorney
By M		_
Justin Edward Sta		
Députy City Atto	rney	
JES:jdf		
01/25/2024		
Or.Dept: PUD		
CC No. 3000016393		
Doc. No. 3530791		
		bassed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
meeting of FEB	<b>1 3</b> 2024	·
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES
		City Clerk
		City Clerk
		$A \longrightarrow A$
		By Connie fatters on
		Deputy City Clerk
21.	23/24	1 - 1 -1 -
Approved:		
(	(date)	TODD KIA, Mayor
***		
Vetoed:	(data)	TODD CLODIA Marra
1	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

			CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE						3000016393
								ORIGINATING DEPT. NO.:	2000
				quired for the allotmen easury, and is otherwis		the purp	ose set forth in the f	oregoing resolution	is available in the
Amoui	nt:						Fund:		
D									
Purpo:	se:			•					
								<del></del>	
								···	
			<del></del> -						· · - ·
Date:							Ву:		
								COMPTROLLER'S DEPA	RTMENT
Doc.	i		i	AC	COUNTING DATA	Business		1	
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
001									
	ļ							<del>-</del>	
		-							
							<u></u>		
	•			<del>****</del>	·	·		TOTAL AMOUNT	
									FUND OVERRIDE
esolut confor contrac he cre inticip	tion, can mity with ct, that su edit of the	be incurred withor the requirements afficient moneys to appropriation fro	out the violation s of the Charte to meet the obl om which the s	ss and obligation to be n of any of the provision r of the City of San Die igations of said contra ame are to be drawn, edit of said appropriat	ins of the Cha ego, that suffi act are actual and that the	arter of th cient mor ly in the T said mon	e City of San Diego; neys have been appr reasury, or are antic ey now actually in the	and I do hereby furt opriated for the purp ipated to come into	her certify, in cose of said the Treasury, to
/endor		Univer Calvillana	LICA Inc						
urpos		To authorize the Plants and Waste	expenditure of f	unds, not to exceed \$70	00,000, for the	purhcase	of Caustic Soda (50%	solution) for the City	's Water Treatment
Date:			J	lanuary 5, 2024			By: <u>Elizabeth</u>	Warnock Tizabe COMPTROLLER'S DEPA	rth Warnock
				AC	COUNTING DATA				
Doc.						Business			
Item 1	Fund 700011	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
2	700011	Non-Program Non-Program	N/A N/A	OTHR-00000000-WU	511032 511032	2000 2000	2000201211 2000201212	N/A N/A	\$350,000.00 \$75,000.00
3	700011	Non-Program	N/A	OTHR-00000000-WU	511032	2000	2000201212	N/A	\$175,000,00
4	700000	Non-Program	N/A	OTHR-00000000-SU	511032	2000	2000181915	N/A	\$5,000,00
5	700001	Non-Program	N/A	OTHR-00000000-SU	511032	2000	2000181911	N/A	\$20,000.00
6	700001	Non-Program	N/A	OTHR-000000000-SU	511032	2000	2000181912	N/A	\$20,000.00
7	700001	Non-Program	N/A	OTHR-000000000-SU	511032	2000	2000181916	N/A	\$5,000.00
8	790001	Non-Program	N/A	OTHR-000000000-SU	511032	2000	2000181917	N/A TOTAL AMOUNT	\$50,000,00 \$700,000,00
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$700,000.00

CG-361 (REV 7-09)

5000016393

Passed by the Council of The G	City of San Dieg	o on <del>F</del> E	B 13 2024	_, by the following vote:				
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused				
Joe LaCava	ot Z							
Jennifer Campbell	Z							
Stephen Whitburn	ot Z ot							
District 4 - vacant								
Marni von Wilpert	$\square$							
Kent Lee	otag							
Raul A. Campillo								
Vivian Moreno	$\underline{\mathbb{Z}}_{\ell}$							
Sean Elo-Rivera	Д							
Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)  TODD GLORIA  MAYOR of The City of San Diego, California.								
(Seal)		-		FUENTESSan Diego, California.				
	Reso		e City Clerk, San D er R- <b>3153</b>					